

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————  
**No. 12-5137**  
—————

**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND  
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

—————  
**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**  
—————

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

—————  
Michael Bekesha  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Standard of Review..... 8

II. Defendants Failed to Demonstrate that All 52 Records  
Are Properly Withheld Under Exemption 1 ..... 9

    A. Defendants failed to demonstrate that all  
    52 records conform to EO 13526’s substantive  
    criteria for classification..... 10

        i. Defendants failed to demonstrate that all  
        52 records pertain to one or more of the  
        classification categories of EO 13526, § 1.4 ..... 11

        ii. Defendants failed to demonstrate that all  
        52 records reasonably could be expected  
        to cause identifiable or describable  
        “exceptionally grave damage” to national security .....20

B.	Defendants failed to demonstrate that they complied with the classification procedures of EO 13526 .....	30
III.	Defendants Fail to Demonstrate that All 52 Records Are Properly Withheld under Exemption 3 .....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	23-25
* <i>ACLU v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10, 27, 29
<i>Allen v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18, 31
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	28-29
* <i>Campbell v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8-9, 14, 18
<i>Fitzgibbon v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	38
<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18-19
<i>Hetzler v. Record/Information Dissemination Section, Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126870 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2012) .....	19
<i>James Madison Project v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 99(D.D.C. 2009) .....	37
<i>King v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Krikorian v. Department of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	19

\* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Lesar v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	9, 30
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	27-28
<i>Morley v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	37-38
<i>Sample v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Schoenman v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 136(D.D.C. 2008) .....	30
<i>Summers v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Sussman v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	8, 13, 15
<i>Washington Post v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	31
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) .....	37
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
50 U.S.C. § 403g .....	37

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i) .....37

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Executive Order 13526, § 1 .....34

Executive Order 13526, § 1.2 .....20

Executive Order 13526, § 1.4 .....10, 20

Executive Order 13526, § 1.6 .....33

Executive Order 13526, § 1.7(d).....35

Executive Order 13526, § 2.1(b) .....33

Executive Order 13526, § 2.1(b)(2) .....34

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(B) .....1

155 CONG. REC. H11389

(daily ed. Oct. 15, 2009) (statement of Rep. Slaughter).....4
